Tompkins County Annual Second Second

Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium

408 East Upland Road, Suite 2 • Ithaca, New York 14850 • (607) 274-5590 healthconsortium.net • consortium@tompkins-co.org

"Individually and collectively we invest in realizing high quality, affordable, dependable health insurance."

RESOLUTION NO. 006- 2024 - AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTON NO. 008-2013 AND RESOLUTION NO. 034 - 2018 - DESIGNATION OF BANKING INSTITUTIONS

MOVED by Ms. Drake, seconded by Mr. Thayer. This resolution was unanimously adopted by voice vote of members present, visibly seen members via remote locations due to extraordinary circumstances to approve the following resolution.

WHEREAS, pursuant to above said resolutions, the GTCMHIC Treasurer must choose banking institutions to conduct financial transactions on behalf of the GTCMHIC, and

WHEREAS, since above said resolutions, the 2023 Municipal Cooperative Agreement, approved by the Department of Financial Services (DFS), now specifies that the GTCMHIC Treasurer's job duties have been replaced by the GTCMHIC Finance Manager, and

WHEREAS, GTCMHIC Finance Manager has closed all GTCMHIC banking accounts with banking institution First Niagara, and

WHEREAS, the GTCMHIC Finance Manager has recently chosen JP Morgan Chase as an additional banking institution, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the following banking institutions will be in effect for GTCMHIC: JP Morgan Chase, Tompkins Community Bank (formerly known as Tompkins Trust Company), and M&T Bank.

FURTHER RESOLVED, on recommendation of the Finance Committee, that the Executive Committee, on behalf of the Board of Directors, hereby approves that GTCMHIC approves banking institutions for the GTCMHIC to be JP Morgan Chase, Tompkins Community Bank, and M&T Bank until further notice.

STATE OF NEW YORK)
GTCMHIC) ss:
COUNTY OF TOMPKINS)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution adopted by the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium Executive Committee on behalf of the Board of Directors on March 20, 2024.

Lynne Sheldon, Clerk of the GTCMHIC Board